adoption of IFRS 16, the POLYTEC GROUP
applied the modified retrospective method
and the practical expedient in line with
IFRS 16.C10 a), c) and d) was also emplo-
yed.
The right-of-use assets, which were first
recognised as per 1 January 2019, are
shown in the consolidated balance sheet
as at 30 June 2019 as non-current assets
under the position intangible assets. The
leasing liabilities are shown as non-cur-

rent, interest-bearing liabilities and
current, interest-bearing liabilities.
Regarding leasing agreements concluded
prior to the date of transition, the group
decided not to re-examine whether at the
date of initial use these represented or
contained a leasing agreement. Instead, it
opted to retain the previous estimations
made subject to IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.
The adjustments relating to the adoption
of IFRS 16 with effect from 1 January 2019
are as follows:

POLYTEC Holding AG (listed in the Commer-
cial Registry of the City of Linz under the

number FN 197646 g) is an Austrian holding
company, which together with its subsidi-

aries is mainly operating in the automotive
and plastics industry.

30.6.2019 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Without adjustments owing to IFRS 16

Intagible assets 18,827 12,929 5,898

Non-current, interest-bearing liabilities 159,808 8,708 151,100

Current, interest-bearing liabilities 55,037 4,221 50,816

Balance sheet total 602,774 12,929 589,845

Consolidated balance sheet

The adjustments relating to the adoption of IFRS 16 with effect from 1 January 2019 are as follows:

In EUR k 31.12.2018 Adjustments owing to IFRS 16 1.1.2019

Intangible assets 5,302 15,151 20,453

Assets 557,636 15,151 572,787

Non-current, interest-bearing liabilities 127,046 11,888 138,934

Current, interest-bearing liabilities 48,377 3,263 51,640

Equity and Liabilities 557,636 15,151 572,787

The adjustments in the balance sheet relating to the initial adoption of IFRS 16 are as follows:

30.6.2019 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Without adjustments owing to IFRS 16

Other operating expenses -27,984 2,236 -30,220

Depreciations -17,058 -2,212 -14,846

Interest result -2,038 -24 -2,014

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

30.6.2019 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Without adjustments owing to IFRS 16

Depreciations on fixed assets 17,058 2,212 14,846

Interest result 2,038 24 2,014

Consolidated cash flow from current activities 15,186 2,236 12,950

Interest paid -1,024 -24 -1,000

Consolidated cash flow from operating activities 10,848 2,212 8,636

Outflows from leasing agreements -2,683 -2,212 -471

Consolidated cash flow from financing activities 14,509 -2,212 16,721

Consolidated cash flow

15PASSION CREATES INNOVATION | HALF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT H1 2019

The remaining accounting and valuation
methods from 31 December 2018 were
retained. The interim report does not

contain all the information and state-
ments issued in the POLYTEC Holding AG
consolidated financial statements as at

31 December 2018 and therefore it
should be referred to for further details.

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statement in-
cludes all major Austrian and foreign compa-
nies, where POLYTEC Holding AG directly or
indirectly holds a majority of voting rights.